#### Membership Agreement

#### **Monthly Draft**

Monthly payments will be drafted from a debit or credit card (Visa, MasterCard, Discover or Amex).

### **Initial Payment**

Initial payment is due at time of enrollment and is based on join date.

#### Termination

This is a continuous membership plan. It is my understanding that if I wish to terminate or change my membership in any way, I may do so via the online membership portal or in person at The Triangle Homeschool Resource Center. Cancellation by email, text, or phone will not be accepted. Any class or event registrations past the day of cancellation will be canceled at the time of membership termination. To maintain any discounts on class fees or other multi-week or multi-month events, the membership must be maintained through at least <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub> the duration of the class or other event series. If I cancel membership prior to the <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub> mark (determined from the first date of class to last date of class), I will be billed for the difference between the price paid and the public enrollment fee.

### **Cancellations and No Shows**

It is my understanding that if I wish to cancel registration for a class or event, I must do so online or via email to THRC staff or the class instructor in accordance with the cancellation date and policy indicated in the event or class description in order to be eligible for a refund. Because membership includes social events, but space in such events is limited, if a family fails to attend without prior cancellation 3 events for which they have registered, THRC has the right to terminate my membership.

### **Authorization For Draft Payments**

By submitting my application for membership, I am giving authority to my Bank and/or Credit Card company to honor pre authorized payments drawn by The Triangle Homeschool Resource Center on my designated account for membership payments as indicated in the membership application. The Triangle Homeschool Resource Center may also keep a card on file for payment of services or goods rendered online or in person with my approval. It is understood that THRC's sending of a pre authorized payment to the Bank or Credit Card company as payment becomes due shall constitute valid notice of such payment due on this membership. When the Bank or Credit Card company honors the payment by charging my account, such payment shall constitute my receipt. Should any pre authorized payment not be honored by said Bank or Credit Card company when received by them, then it is understood that payment is to be made by me in the amount of said payment.

# **Returned Payments**

Should my Bank or Credit Card Company not honor any membership draft for any reason, I realize that I am responsible for that payment plus a \$15 SERVICE CHARGE applied by THRC and any service fee my Bank or Credit Card Company may make.

## Discrepancies

I understand that all billing discrepancies must be reported within 90 DAYS of the original transaction date. Automatic drafts will be withdrawn on the business day closest to the first of the month. If The Triangle Homeschool Resource Center's first attempt to charge my card is declined, THRC reserves the right to retry the charge within 5 business days of original attempt.

## RELEASES & WAIVERS OF LIABILITY

I understand that THRC, its Owner, Employees, and Independent Contracting Staff, assume no responsibility for injuries or illnesses which I, or those on my membership, may sustain as a result of physical condition or which may occur upon the premises of The Triangle Homeschool Resource Center prior to, during, while participating in, or subsequent to any activity, and hereby release and discharge The Triangle Homeschool Resource Center from any and all claims for injury, illness, death, loss or damage which I may suffer as a result of participation in these activities.

I acknowledge that The Triangle Homeschool Resource Center does not carry an accident or health insurance policy on a member at any time.

In an emergency, I authorize THRC to administer first aid by trained staff and to obtain emergency medical treatment for any person listed on this membership. I accept responsibility for all fees incurred in the care and transportation by ambulance to the Hospital Emergency Room.

I understand that THRC is not responsible, nor liable for personal property lost or stolen while members, program participants and/or guests are using the facilities or on the premises. I hereby discharge, release and waive THRC from any and all irresponsibility in connection therewith.

I hereby acknowledge that open, family, adult, or other blocks of designated time are unsupervised and that The Triangle Homeschool Resource Center does not provide, warrant, or assume any responsibility for such supervision.

Parents or guardians must supervise and monitor their children when they are not in class. The Triangle Homeschool Resource Center is a school, and does not provide childcare unless otherwise specified. Parents must remain on-site if their children are 10 and under. Parents and adults at The Triangle Homeschool Resource Center are expected to behave with respect to children, other families and our facility, and do their best to assist with the care of both the Center and the Community it supports. As such, parents and caregivers are expected to guide their children in the same.

Parents or guardians must promptly pick up their children (of all ages) at the end of their scheduled class and provide supervision for their children at all THRC events where childcare is not provided or specified. THRC advises members that he/she may not drop off or leave children under the age of 10 unattended at any time. Parent or guardian must remain in the building during these times. Children under 10 years of age must be under the supervision of an adult (parent, teacher, or staff member) at all times while on the property of The Triangle Homeschool Resource Center.

I give my permission to THRC to use, without limitation or obligation, any photographs, videos, and/or tape recordings of which may include my image or voice or that of others included on my membership for promotion of The Triangle Homeschool Resource

Center, UNLESS I NOTIFY THRC IN WRITING PRIOR TO PARTICIPATION AT The Triangle Homeschool Resource Center.

The Triangle Homeschool Resource Center conducts regular sex offender screenings and background checks on all staff, independent contractors, and other adults that may be supervising youth. If a sex offender match occurs, THRC reserves the right to cancel membership, withdraw programs from our catalog, and end program participation.

By submitting my application for membership, I understand and accept the terms of the Membership Agreement above.